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'Claim of New York Division Engineer F. J. Pinkela requesting that a
diseipline entry be expunged from his personal service record and
that he be paid for all time lost as a result of an investigation

held on March 7, 1972.%

FINDINGS:

Upon the whole record and all the evidence, after hearing, the Board finds
that the parties herein are Carrier and Employee within the meaning of the Rail-~
way Labor Act, as amended, and that this Board is duly constituted by agreement
under Public Law 89-456 and has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter.

The claimant engineer was in assigned through-freight service between
Port Jervis, N.Y., and Croxton Yard. On February 24, 1972, the claimant handled
Train NE-74, Port Jervis to Croxton, and on February 25, 1972, he handled
Train CX~99, Croxton to Port Jervis.

On March 1, 1°72, the Carrier sent a letter to claimant notifying him to
attend an investigation "in connection with exceeding authorized maximm speed,
on Train NE~74 on Thursday, February 24, 1972, also, exceeding the authorized
maxiwum speed on Train CX-99 on Fridey, February 25, 1972, between Croxton and
Port Jervis." The irvestigation was held March 7, 1972. Thereafter, the
Carrier found claimant in violation of certain operating rules and timetable
instructions. The claimant was given a 20-day suspension for the violation.

In seeking to set the penalty aside, the Orgenization, in behalf of
claimant, has contended there were a number of procedural defects and that the
evidence does not support a finding of fault on the part of claimant.

(1) It is contended the claimant was not timely notified of the investi-
gation., Paragraph (b) of Article 60 of the Engineers! agrecement provicdes, in
paris

"An employe, charged with an offense, will be notified in writing

within seven (7) days from the date it is known the alleged offense
occurred ...."

The notice, mailed March 1, 1972, charged claimant with violating maximum
speed regulations on two days, February 24 and 25. The notice was received by
claiment on Merch 3, 1972. The language of the rule is specific., It recuires
that the employe be "notified," i.e., Teceive the notice within seven days from
the occurrence, See Awxrd No. 80. Public Law Board No., 250, which involved the
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same parties and the same rule. As to the occurrence on February 24, the

notice was ineffective; but as to the recurrence on the 25th, the notice was
received on the 7th day and is valid as to the charge rel-ting to that day.

(2) The Organization cromtends the investigation w-s unfair becouse the
presiding officer refused to receive certain evidence offered by claimant's
representative. He offered the Dispatcher's record of the running time of the
same troins for a period of 30 deys. This evidence was properly excluded.

Under the specific charge, the total elapsed time for the trips is not a factor.
The running time of CX-~99 on other days or on February 25 is not material to

the issue of whether cloimant at some point er points on the trip, Croxton to
Port Jervis, opcrated his train et a speed in eXcess of the maximua speed estab-
lished by regulations or instructions of the Carrier.

(3) It was 2lso cnntonded the Carrier had singled out the claimant for
discipline and therefere had prejudged his guilt. This contention is premised
on the fact that the conductor cn NE-74 and CX-99 was not also charged along with
the claimcnt. The decision of the Carricr not to charze the conductor is of no
help to the claimont, who wes at all ftimes in control of the engine. If the
conductor had cvidence helpful to the claimant, he could hove been produced as
a witness. The record does not show that such a request wos cver made, We do
not Tind in the reccord cny indication that the presiding officer was biased
toward the claimant.

(4) It wes =lso contended that the Carrier, in producing spced tcpes at -
the investigation, hod not complicd with Paregraph 3 of the Supplementel Agree-
ment of October 4, 1968. This provision of that agreement is as follows:

"3, Sneed Tapcs:

Yhen a spced tape is te be used as evidence agoinst an zngineer
who is chirgad with 2n alleged specd violation, Garrier must
show that such tape was removed from the locomotive which the
engincor was operating at the time the alleged violztion cceur-
red, ond thet the speed recorder was accurate and in good work-
ing order.”

The Road Forcman of Engines testified that when the CX-99 srrived at
Port Jervis on Februory 25, 1972, he asked the claiment "how thc specdometer
was working." The claiment rceplied Y"it wos okny." At that time claimnnt was
told the tapes would be romoved and wng csked if he wantsd to see thom. He
roplicd "No." The tipes were then removed and when cilibrated, tcsts showed
that the recorder showed an errer of 1.4 m.p.h. at 10 m.p.h., to 2.8 m.p.h. at
50 m.p.h.

The rccord also shows that when the tapes werc plotted to Joc.tions on
the trip Croxton tc Port Jorvis they showed that the engire cxcocded the maxi-
mum allowablc spezd =t virious places from 1.6 m.p.h. to 22.2 m.p.h.

The clzimont testificd that the recordor on Enginc 3667 (CX-99) g-ve
erratic rezdings at ¢iffcrent points; thot he checked the recorder for accu-
racy ot diffcrent peints and ot diffcerent spceds, and found the rocorder fist
from 3 to 5 m.p.h. Cloim'nt stated the rcason he cxecaded the maximm specd
. was cue to the improper function of the specd recorder. It is noted, however,
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that, using elcimant'!s own calculntion, he cxeccded the maximum speed at
various points, porticularly in the arca where there was o restricted speed of
25 mopohc "

We hove cxcluded from our consideration of the rccord all of the testi-
mony rcloting to the speed of NE-74 on February 24, 1972, becrusc the charge
for violating rulcs cn that date is barred under the ruls. But, os te chorge
for rule violation on February 25 (Train CX-99), we find therc is substantial
gvidence supporting the Carricr’s detcrminntion the claimont wos at fault.

As to the penalty 2ssessed, we assume the Carrier, in fixing o 20-day sus-
pension, considcrcd thot claiwmont hod violated the speed retes on both Februcry
24 ond 25. Bectusc we h-ve cxcluded reference to zny violation on Fobruary 24,
we arc reducing the penclty to 10 days. The elaiment, therefore, should be paid
for lost wages for 1C days.

AWARD: Claim allowcd for 10 days ot the applicable rote. The Carricr

is dirccted to moke the within sward effective on or bafore 30
days from the date hercof,

/s/ Robert 0. Boyd

Robert O. Boyd, Chairmon

/s/ W. H. J~co /s/ C. H. Zimmerman

W. H. Joco, Enployzcs Member C. H. Zimerman, Carricr Member

s

Clcvelond, Ohio

April 2, 1974
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